As reported -$   20$   nm (39)$   10$   (25.6)%

Adjustments (1) 28   (11)   (39.3)% 30   7   23.3%

As adjusted 28$   9$   32.1% (9)$   17$   nm

2022 2021

Benefits associated with restructuring and impairment charges -$   (2)$

Brazil indirect tax recoveries -   9

Withholding tax adjustments -   (11)

Valuation allowances 12   -

Other reconciling items (1)   (3)
1 Tax provision (benefit) adjustment 11$   (7)$

Three Months Ended June 30

Adjusted Income before Income Taxes

2022 2021

Three Months Ended June 30

25FY2022 Third Quarter Earnings Call Aug. 5, 2022

Non-GAAP Reconciliations - Adjusted Income before Income Taxes and Effective Tax Rate

Adient – PUBLIC 26FY2022 Third Quarter Earnings Call Aug. 5, 2022

Non-GAAP Reconciliations - Pro forma fiscal year 2021 reconciliations

(in $ millions)

Net Sales Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 FY2021 Adjusted EBITDA Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 FY2021

Americas - as reported: 1,737$   1,644$   1,440$   1,343$   6,164$   Americas - as reported: 132$   64$   23$   13$   232$

Americas footprint actions (20)   -   -   (1)   (21)   Americas footprint actions (5)   1   -   (1)   (5)

Americas - pro forma 1,717   1,644   1,440   1,342   6,143   Americas - pro forma 127   65   23   12   227

EMEA - as reported: 1,604   1,636   1,328   996   5,564   EMEA - as reported: 114   141   22   -   277

EMEA JV deconsolidation (25)   (28)   (11)   (35)   (99)   EMEA JV deconsolidation (4)   (5)   -   (8)   (17)

EMEA footprint actions (18)   (7)   (6)   1   (30)   EMEA footprint actions (6)   (2)   (1)   (1)   (10)

EMEA - pro forma 1,561   1,601   1,311   962   5,435   EMEA - pro forma 104   134   21   (9)   250

Asia - as reported: 554   588   516   465   2,123   Asia - as reported: 151   121   92   122   486

China strategic transactions 234   199   231   227   891   China strategic transactions (31)   (2)   10   (38)   (61)

China footprint actions (44)   (33)   (31)   (13)   (121)   China footprint actions (7)   (5)   (2)   -   (14)

Asia - pro forma 744   754   716   679   2,893   Asia - pro forma 113   114   100   84   411

Elimination/corporate: (47)   (49)   (42)   (33)   (171)   Elimination/corporate: (19)   (23)   (19)   (17)   (78)

Total Adient - as reported 3,848   3,819   3,242   2,771   13,680   Total Adient - as reported 378   303   118   118   917

Total Adient - pro forma 3,975   3,950   3,425   2,950   14,300   Total Adient - pro forma 325   290   125   70   810

(in $ millions)

Unconsolidated Net Sales Q1 Q2 Q3 YTD FY2021

As reported 2,634$   2,194$   1,966$   6,794$

Portfolio actions and FX (1,473)   (1,242)   (1,057)   (3,772)$

Pro forma 1,161   952   909   3,022

Pro Forma Unconsolidated Sales (FX adjusted)

Adient – PUBLIC 27FY2022 Third Quarter Earnings Call Aug. 5, 2022

Segment Performance

Americas EMEA AP
Corporate/

Eliminations
Consolidated Americas EMEA AP

Corporate/

Eliminations
Consolidated

Net Sales 1,737   1,604   554   (47)   3,848   1,498   1,230   784   (32)   3,480

Adjusted EBITDA 132   114   151   (19)   378   9   43   114   (20)   146

Adjusted Equity Income -   3   91   -   94   (1)   (1)   36   -   34

Depreciation 28   33   9   -   70   31   31   13   -   75

Amortization 3   3   4   -   10   3   1   9   -   13

Capex 36   31   4   -   71   23   24   13   -   60

Americas EMEA AP
Corporate/

Eliminations
Consolidated Americas EMEA AP

Corporate/

Eliminations
Consolidated

Net Sales 1,644   1,636   588   (49)   3,819   1,596   1,218   723   (31)   3,506

Adjusted EBITDA 64   141   121   (23)   303   46   30   105   (22)   159

Adjusted Equity Income -   2   51   -   53   1   -   16   -   17

Depreciation 28   32   9   -   69   32   31   13   -   76

Capex 29   20   6   -   55   27   18   12   -   57

Americas EMEA AP
Corporate/

Eliminations
Consolidated Americas EMEA AP

Corporate/

Eliminations
Consolidated

Net Sales 1,440   1,328   516   (42)   3,242   1,673   1,215   627   (30)   3,485

Adjusted EBITDA 23   22   92   (19)   118   70   31   64   (22)   143

Adjusted Equity Income -   1   38   -   39   (1)   6   11   -   16

Depreciation 32   33   6   -   71   32   27   13   -   72

Capex 32   20   8   -   60   22   17   14   -   53

Americas EMEA AP
Corporate/

Eliminations
Consolidated Americas EMEA AP

Corporate/

Eliminations
Consolidated

Net Sales 4,821   4,568   1,658   (138)   10,909   4,767   3,663   2,134   (93)   10,471

Adjusted EBITDA 219   277   364   (61)   799   125   104   283   (64)   448

Adjusted Equity Income -   6   180   -   186   (1)   5   63   -   67

Depreciation 88   98   24   -   210   95   89   39   -   223

Capex 64   43   18   -   125   72   59   39   -   170